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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 95

AN ACT to create 157.123 of the statuterglating to: regulation of columbaria maintained by religious associations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 157.123 of the statutes is created to read:

157.123 Columbaria maintained by religious
associations. (1) DeriNITION. In this section, “columba
rium” has the meaning given in s. 440.70 (4).

(2) ExempTiON. A columbarium that is established

columbarium. The carefund and any income from
investmenbf the care fund may be used only to maintain
the columbarium.

(e) 1. Annually, the religious association shall file a
certificationwith the department oa form prescribed
andfurnished by the departmethtat includes all of the
following:

a. The name andddress of the religious association

andused by a religious association is not subject to anyandthe address where the columbarium is located.

requirementnder this subchapter applicable imause
leumor cemetery if all of the following requirements are
satisfied:

(@) The columbariunshall be located on property
owned by the religiousassociation and on which is
locatedthe religious associatiag’'church building or
otherplace of worship.

(b) The religious association shahsure that the
columbariumis perpetually kept and maintained an
mannerconsistent with the intent of this chapter

b. A notarized statement of an authorizegnt of the
religiousassociation that the religious association is in
full compliance with pai(d).

2. A certification under this paragraph iegtive for
a 12-month period, beginning on the date the certifica
tion is filed with the department.

3. During the dctive period specified under subd.
2., the department may not audit the care fund or any
recordsor accounts of the religious associatiefating
to the care fund for the columbarium to which tieetifi-

(c) If the religious association ceases to use or occupycationapplies.

the church building or other place of worship where the
columbariumis located, the religious association shall
relocate all of the urns in the columbariwontaining
crematedemains.

(d) The religious association shd#posit, within 30

4. The religious association is liable for the damages
of any persomesulting from the failure of the religious
associationto fully comply with par(d) during the ééc-
tive period specified under subd. 2.

(3) AppLicaTION. (a) Except aprovided under par

daysafter receipt of the payment, at least 25 percent of (b), this section applies to all columbaria, including

eachpayment of principal received from the saleaof
nichein the columbarium into a care fund, until the care

columbariafor which initial construction wasom:
mencedprior to the dictive date of this paragraph ....

fund equals 25 percent of the cost of constructing the [LRB inserts date].

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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(b) This section does not apply to a columbarium for .... [LRB inserts date], and ending on the last day of the
which initial construction was commenced during the 12thmonth beginning after thefe€tive date of this para
periodbeginning on the &ctive date of this paragraph graph.... [LRB inserts date].




